
 

      2-5 Stedham Place, London WC1A 1HU 

T: 020 7034 9900  E: enquiries@aoc.co.uk   www.aoc.co.uk        @AoC_info        Association-of-Colleges 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AoC final response to 

OfS Quality and 

Standards Phase Two 

consultation 

 
Written evidence submitted by 
Association of Colleges 
25 September 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       Submitted by Dr Arti Saraswat 

 

        

mailto:enquiries@aoc.co.uk
http://www.aoc.co.uk/


 

 

2 

 

 

Proposal 1: impose three general ongoing conditions of registration 

relating to the quality of a provider’s courses 

 

Question 1a: Do you agree or disagree with the proposed 

introduction of ongoing condition B1 and associated changes to the 

OfS’s regulatory framework as set out in Annex A?  

Agree    Disagree   Neither agree not disagree 

Answer 1a. Disagree 

 

Question 1b: Please give the reasons for your answer to Question 1a.  

Answer 1b. First and foremost, while we recognise that OfS is not consulting on B3 and 

TEF as part of this consultation, it is difficult to understand how these proposals will 

inform OfS assessments together with the new proposed B3 conditions. The subjective 

baselines that apply to B-conditions outlined in this consultation and numerical 

baselines for B3 conditions should collectively take a provider’s context into account.   

While we broadly agree with the principles of the proposed condition, we have some 

concerns in relation to its application. As highlighted in our response to previous 

consultations, we are concerned about OfS regulation of non-recognised (previously 

referred to as non-prescribed) higher education courses. Extending the scope of 

regulation to all higher education courses needs careful consideration in order that it 

does not disproportionately affect small providers such as FE colleges.  

For instance, the condition requires ensuring ‘that courses are up-to-date and provide 

sufficient challenge, that course structure is coherent, and that courses are effectively 

delivered’. Colleges often deliver off the shelf courses and are not principally 

responsible for the content of the courses. NPHE courses and prescribed HE courses 

such as Higher National awards are designed and developed by external awarding 

organisations and colleges are not responsible for maintaining the ‘up-to-dateness’ of 

the courses. Additionally, content of qualifications such as HTQs require providers to 

seek approval from IfATE and align the content of courses with the occupational 

standards. In the main, colleges without DAPs either do not have the autonomy to 

change the content of the programmes or even in instances where colleges do hold 

DAPs, HTQs need to be delivered exactly as they are approved by IfATE.  

Also, while the current consultation does not include proposals for B3 conditions, we 

are concerned that indicators used for recognised HE are not directly applicable to 
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NPHE courses. For instance, students studying NPHE courses do not complete NSS, 

Graduate Outcomes survey. Bringing NPHE under OfS scrutiny should not result in 

added data burden and costs for FE colleges. Also, some of the success measures such 

as progression does not apply to short courses and micro credentials.  

We would like more clarification on the point C- on any further education course that 

forms an integrative part of a HE course. For example, our members highlight instances 

where large employers request level 3 courses such as a Level 3 CMI course to be 

included in the bespoke HNC/HND programme in Business. We would expect that level 

3 component will not fall within OfS regulation and this requires clarification in the 

regulatory framework. 

We are also concerned about the application of B1 and other proposed conditions on 

partnerships between providers. It is important that these proposals do not have the 

unintended consequences of disincentivising partnership working and limiting student 

choice. Clarity is required on regulatory responsibilities for partnership working, for 

instance, the requirement ‘to ensure that courses are up-to-date, provide educational 

challenge’, it would be helpful if clear roles and responsibilities are outlined for 

validating or franchising and delivering partners. The roles and expectations can be 

particularly complex where both the involved partners are individually registered with 

the OfS.  

As stated in our response to phase one consultation, we believe references to the 

quality code should be maintained in the regulatory framework and attempts should be 

made to make the links more explicit rather than removing them. The Quality Code 

provides a framework for quality assessment across the four nations and plays a 

binding role. We believe this feature needs to be retained. 

 

Question 1c: Do you have any alternative suggestions to the 

proposal in Question 1a?  

Answer 1c. We suggest that the condition should not apply to provision such as non 

recognised HE that is not funded by the OfS. There is a need to ensure that the 

proposed condition is applicable to courses such as short courses and HTQs. OfS 

should also take into consideration that FE colleges registered with the OfS often do not 

have control over the content of the courses they teach and this should be reflected in 

the B-conditions. 

 

Question 2a: Do you agree or disagree with the proposed 

introduction of ongoing condition B2 and associated changes to the 

OfS’s regulatory framework as set out in Annex A?  
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Agree    Disagree   Neither agree not disagree 

Answer 2a. Disagree 

 

Question 2b: Please give the reasons for your answer to Question 2a. 

As above, we are concerned how the proposed condition will apply to NPHE courses as 

well as short courses such as standalone modules. Minimum requirement for student 

engagement and providing them opportunities to contribute to future development of 

courses may not apply to students studying short courses or NPHE courses in the same 

way as they do to full time three year programmes. We agree that providers should 

engage with their students regardless of the course they are studying. However, the 

expectation for course level committees is unrealistic where there are small cohorts at a 

course level of at a provider level. Also, while a provider may offer engagement 

opportunities to all students, students may not necessarily wish to be involved. Student 

engagement varies based on age profile of students as well as mode of study with 

mature students less likely to contribute to future development and delivery of their 

courses.  

We are also unclear about the requirement that the staff team that designs and delivers 

a course should be collectively ‘sufficient in number’ and should be ‘appropriately 

qualified’. Colleges often have small HE teams and staff are not qualified to a PhD level 

but have the industry expertise that is more desirable to teach technical and 

professional courses taught in colleges. It is important that these requirements are 

interpreted and understood correctly by HEIs that have partnerships arrangements with 

FECs and any minimum requirements do not disincentivise partnership working. 

We also feel that the requirement for providers to ensure that each cohort of students 

should receive resources and support to succeed in HE, we believe providers cannot 

‘ensure’ success beyond HE.  

 

Question 2c: Do you have any alternative suggestions to the 

proposal in Question 2a?  

Answer 2c. It is difficult to suggest alternatives in some places without the details on B3 

conditions. ‘High quality’ in the context of these conditions is subjective and what may 

be high quality in one context may not apply in another setting. Assurance is required 

on how OfS will take the provider and course context into account when making 

regulatory assessments. 
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Question 3a: Do you agree or disagree with the proposed 

introduction of ongoing condition B4 and associated changes to the 

OfS’s regulatory framework as set out in Annex A?  

Agree    Disagree   Neither agree not disagree 

Answer 3a. Agree 

 

Question 3b: Please give the reasons for your answer to Question 3a.  

Answer 3b. As part of the proposed condition, a registered provider will need to ensure 

that students are assessed effectively and there is rigour and consistency in assessment 

practices. Some of the qualifications awarded by external awarding organisations 

(including professional bodies) include assessments agreed by the external awarding 

organisations. In such instances, the assessment methods are not decided by colleges 

as delivering institutions. 

 

Question 3c: Do you have any alternative suggestions to the 

proposal in Question 3a? 

Answer 3c. The condition should take into account assessments and awards for 

qualifications awarded by external awarding organisations. OfS should work with other 

appropriate regulators and professional bodies to ensure credibility of awards and 

assessments.  

 

Proposal 2: impose one general ongoing condition of registration 

relating to the standards of a provider’s courses 

 

Question 4a: Do you agree or disagree with the proposed 

introduction of ongoing condition B5 and associated changes to the 

OfS’s regulatory framework as set out in Annex B?  

Agree    Disagree   Neither agree not disagree 

Answer 4a. Agree 

 

Question 4b: Please give the reasons for your answer to Question 4a.  

We broadly agree with the use of sector recognised standards however, as we have 

repeatedly highlighted at the UKSC meetings, in the main, colleges do not have Degree 
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Awarding Powers of their own and colleges predominantly teach at levels 4 and 5. 

Considering the OfS interest in grade inflation, it is worth adding that degree algorithms 

are not developed by colleges and we feel it is important that degree awarding 

institutions adopt a consultative and engaging approach when working with partner 

colleges. Colleges also need to be consulted more when undertaking any future 

developmental work on sector recognised standards. Clarity is required on how OfS will 

assess any grade inflation at providers that do not have DAPs of their own. 

 

Question 4c: Do you have any alternative suggestions to the 

proposal in Question 4a? 

Answer 4c. 

 

 

Proposal 3: impose two initial conditions of registration, one relating 

to the quality of, and one relating to the standards applied to, a 

provider’s course. 

 

Question 5a: Do you agree or disagree with the proposed 

introduction of initial condition B7 and associated changes to the 

OfS’s regulatory framework as set out in Annex C?  

Agree    Disagree   Neither agree not disagree 

Answer 5a. Agree 

 

Question 5b: Please give the reasons for your answer to Question 5a.  

Answer 5b. We agree with the proposed change considering new providers that do not 

have a track record of delivering HE are likely to find it difficult to provide evidence of 

meeting the requirements of the current B conditions. In case of providers that have a 

track record of delivering HE, we are supportive of using evidence from current or 

previous delivery as well as a plan to meet the proposed B7 condition.  

 

Question 5c: Do you have any alternative suggestions to the 

proposal in Question 5a?  
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Question 6a: Do you agree or disagree with the proposed 

introduction of initial condition B8 and associated changes to the 

OfS’s regulatory framework as set out in Annex C?  

Agree    Disagree   Neither agree not disagree 

Answer 6a. Agree 

 

Question 6b: Please give the reasons for your answer to Question 6a.  

Answer 6b. It seems reasonable for new providers to recognise and understand their 

role and responsibility as a degree awarding body. 

 

Question 6c: Do you have any alternative suggestions to the 

proposal in Question 6a? 

Answer 6c. 

 

Proposal 4a: commission the designated quality body to provide 

evidence about compliance with the initial conditions for a provider 

seeking registration 

 

Question 7a: Do you agree or disagree with the approach to 

information gathering and assessment proposed in paragraphs 85-

90 above and as set out in the proposed guidance for initial 

conditions B7 and B8 in Annex C?  

Agree    Disagree   Neither agree not disagree 

Answer 7a. Agree 

 

Question 7b: Please give the reasons for your answer to Question 7a.  

Answer 7b. We agree with the proposal to commission a standards review for providers 

seeking registration however for those that have a track record of delivering HE, we 

believe a review may not be necessary. For instance, FE colleges that deliver HE on a 

franchise basis and may not be registered with the OfS, may choose to register directly 

with the OfS in the future. In such instances, OfS should consider drawing on existing 

evidence rather than commissioning a review. Providers are required to cover the costs 

of a review and can disincentivise any such colleges in registering with the OfS.  
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Question 7c: Do you have any alternative suggestions to the 

proposal in Question 7a? 

 

Proposal 4b: operate a flexible risk-based approach to evidence 

gathering and investigation for registered providers 

 

Question 8a: Do you agree or disagree with the approach to 

information gathering as part of an investigation proposed in 

paragraphs 91-98 above and as set out in the proposed guidance for 

conditions B1, B2, B4 and B5 in Annexes A and B?  

Agree    Disagree   Neither agree not disagree 

Answer 8a. Agree 

 

Question 8b: Please give the reasons for your answer to Question 8a.  

We agree that OfS should engage with providers and use less intrusive means of 

resolving issues and only use formal powers if these are necessary or proportionate. We 

believe commissioning the DQB should only be used where necessary and any reviews 

should be focussed and targeted. The experience of the initial QSR MI visits were less 

positive for some colleges as the reviews were not focussed and lacked clarity on the 

evidence required. As providers are required to pay for these visits that are costed 

based on the number of reviewers involved as well as the number of days, any future 

arrangements for the reviews should build on the experience from the past visits to 

help ensure these are not disproportionately costly and burdensome for providers. 

Also, the proposals suggest ‘We may gather more evidence for an investigation 

ourselves, or may ask the designated quality body, or another appropriate body or 

individual, to gather evidence to inform our investigation.’ it is not clear which bodies or 

individuals aside of DQB could fulfil this function and the rationale for this choice also 

needs to be specified as it would otherwise seem logical for the DQB to be the default 

agency to inform OfS decisions on quality and standards. 

 

Question 8c: Do you have any alternative suggestions to the 

proposal in Question 8a? 

Answer 8c. 
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Proposal 4c: take account of a provider’s compliance history in 

relation to the quality and standards conditions for the purpose of 

determining eligibility for other benefits of OfS registration 

 

Question 9a: Do you agree or disagree with the approach to taking 

account of a provider’s compliance history for the purpose of 

determining eligibility for other benefits of OfS registration proposed 

in paragraphs 103-126 above and as set out in the proposed 

guidance for conditions B1, B2, B4 and B5 in Annexes A and B?  

Agree    Disagree   Neither agree not disagree 

Agree 

 

Question 9b: Please give the reasons for your answer to Question 9a.  

We agree that OfS should take a provider’s compliance history into account and also 

consider whether a provider has deliberately breached a condition and also the 

seriousness of the breach.  

While more detail is needed to ensure there is coherence between the proposals made 

as part of this consultation and the future consultations on B3 and TEF, we agree with 

the principle that it is not appropriate for a provider to hold a TEF award if it does not 

meet the baseline conditions of registration. TEF signals teaching excellence and it can 

be misleading for potential students if a provider does not meet the baseline conditions 

but holds an award for excellence in teaching. Such inconsistencies are partly 

attributable to the different methods of assessment used by OfS for TEF 

(benchmarking) and regulatory assessment (absolute values) purposes. The 

forthcoming TEF consultation will be crucial in reviewing future approach to TEF and 

regulation. 

 

Question 9c: Do you have any alternative suggestions to the 

proposal in Question 9a? 

Answer 9c. 
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Proposal 5: the OfS will use its role as the body responsible for 

External Quality Assurance for integrated higher and degree 

apprenticeships to inform its judgements about condition B4. 

 

Question 10a: Do you agree or disagree that the OfS should use its 

role as EQA provider to inform assessments of condition B4?  

Agree    Disagree   Neither agree not disagree 

Answer 10a. Agree 

 

Question 10b: Please give the reasons for your answer to Question 

10a.  

Answer 10b. IfATE consultation concluded that OfS would be responsible for EQA for 

OfS registered providers that deliver integrated higher and degree apprenticeships and 

more recently IfATE consulted on proposals for integrated degree apprenticeships. It is 

important that there is clarity on the roles that IfATE and OfS will occupy in this space 

and the roles of OfS, DQB, ESFA, Ofsted and IfATE are communicated to providers in a 

timely, clear and consistent manner.  

 

Question 10c: Do you have any alternative suggestions to the 

proposal in Question 10a? 

Answer 10c. 

 

Proposed implementation 

 

Question 11: Do you have any comments about the proposed 

implementation of the proposals in this consultation?  

Answer 11. We welcome OfS’s commitment to reducing regulatory burden and 

supporting providers during the pandemic. We believe providers are continuing to deal 

with the uncertainty arising due to Covid and this is likely to be the case during this 

autumn and beyond. Providers have been working hard to support students during this 

exceptionally busy and uncertain period. We suggest that changes to the regulatory 

framework are not  implemented too soon and it also seems logical to consult on B3, 

data and TEF and ensure there is coherence between the proposals before making 

changes to the regulatory framework.  
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Question 12: Do you have any comments about any unintended 

consequences of these proposals, for example for particular types of 

provider or for any particular types of student?  

Answer 12c. OfS should fully consider fully how these conditions apply to all types of HE 

courses, including short courses, higher technical qualifications and non-prescribed HE 

courses. We feel OfS needs to consider that regulation and the proposed changes are 

not disproportionately burdensome for small providers such as FE colleges and there 

are no unintended consequences for provision that is not funded by the OfS. As we 

consistently highlight in our submissions, ESFA is the principal regulator for FECs and 

any unnecessary duplication of regulation should be minimised. We welcomed OfS’s 

interest (expressed in early 2020) in conducting a pilot piece of work to help minimise 

burden on FE colleges. We recognise Covid required OfS to prioritise other work, 

however we feel OfS should consider such pilot activity which AoC will be keen to 

support.  

 

Question 13: Do you have any comments about the potential impact 

of these proposals on individuals on the basis of their protected 

characteristics?  

Answer 13. 

 

Question 14: Do you have any other comments about the proposals? 

Answer 14. We agree that the regulatory requirements OfS sets for quality and 

standards need to be expressed clearly and comprehensively to allow providers to 

understand their obligations and the approach the OfS is likely to take to regulating 

these important issues. It is important there is coherence in the proposals made as part 

of the qualitative conditions posed as part of this consultation and the forthcoming 

consultation on student outcomes and TEF.  

We recognise it is tricky to provide too much guidance as it risks being perceived as a 

prescriptive approach to regulation. We believe that guidance is helpful with a non-

exhaustive list of examples but it is important that the OfS clearly communicates that 

the guidance should not be read as a set of rules that are to be met by all providers. 

Clarity is required on the status of the guidance and the extent to which the guidance is 

part of OfS regulation.  

 


